CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portiand, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-a700

Fax (510) 420-9170

September 9, 1999

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840
Cambria Project #241-0523-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
developed, gauged and sampled new ground water monitoring well MW-1. Blaine calculated the
ground water elevation and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a ground water
elevation map (Figure 1). The Blaine report, presenting the laboratory report and including
supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A,

Subsurface Investigation: Cambria performed a subsurface investigation which included

advancing two soil borings and converting one of the soil borings to a monitoring well.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample the well and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.




Scott Seery
CA M BRIA September 9, 1999

Site Investigation Report Preparation: Cambria will prepare a site investigation report detailing
soil boring and monitoring well installation.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Barbara Jakub at
(510) 420-3309 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

5Mma,9%ﬂ_f~f :

Barbara J. Jakub
Project Geologist

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749-6249
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Dakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street

Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700 2

Fax (510) 420-9170




L P 1]

-:‘. /G ravel

- ,;"435

Athletic
| Fiela

. -".'_- ST S R ;
I g ““;‘f
—u )

GAPLEAZROFIGUAESWICIHITY-MAR Al

SCALE 1:1/4 MILES

Shell-branded Service Station e Vicinity Map
4226 First Street

Pleasanton, California

Incident #98995840 CAMBRIA




e l\_";i.&l.ﬂﬂhﬂﬂ-i__“ﬂﬂ Lﬂmﬂ U’Wﬂ

ESTA e

0 e
‘f&oh e \ \‘{
\2 el \ ‘
\I\S ‘/' b \ \
. _a-.’_'; il | residential
-
(,/’ X 51 '\

-

-

]

L

|
‘V J t—f'-

Station Waste Ol Tank House / Office

Bullding

|
|
|
i

b S S '
| (iooo el usT)
: f::.’:‘:.’:.’:.’.’:l’_’_‘&
2
Cf] o
- | !
il
!
|
i
|
| e
I —
i '/"" residential
-/‘
0 20 40
f— —
Scale (ft)

Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840

|
!'
|

O

l"...-.'.
l'"‘“"“'
—

-

.-..‘..-.-‘

EXPLANATION
MW-1 ¢ Monitoring well location
SB-7 ® Soil boring location

4 (Observation well location
§-1 X Abandoned weli location

Well designation
ELEV Ground water elevation (msl)

Brana . FIGURE
WTRE Benzene and MTBE concentrations
. are in parts per billion (ppb) 2
e Ground Water Elevation
Map
CAMBRIA June 30, 1999
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
JECH SERVICESw  (403) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0556 PHONE

July 30, 1999

Karen Petryna 7
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on June 16 & 30, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990616-Y-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (f
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems,

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Dt

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/Id

attachments; Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Krem]
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ug/ll) | (ug/L) i (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) MSL

MW-1_ | 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA ]371.20]| 37.81 333.39
MW-1 . [0B/0Me9af  89.0 589 | <0.500] <0500 0652 | <5.00 | NA | 371.20] 33.65 337.55

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Methed 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-buty! ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

Notes:
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, Califonia.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

) X 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

July 18, 1999

Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 4226 First St. Pleasanton/M907152
Dear Ann Pember

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 1, 1999. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

LS

A

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 4226 First St. Pleasanton
Project Manager:  Ann Pember

Sampled: 6/30/99
Received: 7/1/99
Reported:  7/18/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M%06122

Sample Description

Laboratory Sample Number

Sarmple Matrix Date Sampled

MW-1

MS07152-0t

Water 6/30/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

&

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page | of 14




- 1551 Industrial Road
Sequoia Son Carlo, CA 94070-411 1

(650) 232-9600

L ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

July 19, 1999

Kayvan Kimyai
Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Crive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: 1
Dear Kayvan Kimyai
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 8, 1999, If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free fo contact me,

Sincerely,

dm #
‘?of Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager




Sequoia
W Analytical

13

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Project: |
Project Number: MO5(07152
Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai

Sampled: 6/30/99
Received: 7/8/99
Reported:  7/19/99 14:07

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description

Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix

Date Sampled

M907152-01/MW-1

1.907054-01 Water

6/30/99

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

€

Page | of 4




Sequoia

1551 industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

W% Analytical

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Praject: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M%07152 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 14:07

M907152-01/MW-1
[L907054-01]

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9070040  7/13/99 7/13/99 500 89.0 ug/l i
Benzene ! " " 0.500 589 "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 0.652 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ! "o " 5.00 ND "
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotolucne " " " 70.0-130 922.0 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of repori for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 4




N, .

R 1551 Industrial Road
Sequ01a San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

v An alytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907152 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 14.07

Datc Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*

Batch: 9070040 Date Prepared: 7/13/99 Extraction Methed: EPA S030B [P/T)

Blank 9070040-BLK1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 ND ug/l 50.0

Benzene " ND N 0.500

Toluene " ND " 0.500

Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500

Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 5.00 N

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 0.3 " 70.0-130 103

LCS 2070040-BS1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 250 256 ugl 70.0-13¢ 102

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 12.7 ” 70.0-130 127

Matrix Spike 9070040-MS1 L997092-02

'Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 250 ND 230 ug/l 60.0-140 92,0

Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene “ 10.0 9.9 v 70.0-13¢  99.1

Matrix Spike Dup 9070040-MS8D1  L907092-02

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 250 ND 210 ugl 60.0-140 340 250 9.09

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ 10.0 10.2 ” 70.0-130 102

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 3 of 4
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4 - * -
1551 Industrial Road

SequOia San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650} 232-9500

v Analytical FAX (650} 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907152 Received:  7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 14:07

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Page 4 of 4




B L A' N E 1880 ROGERS AVENUE
. SAN JOSE, CAUFORNIA 85112-1105 CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT A8 SEQUOIA |DHS #
TECH SERVICES N f400) 5737771 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION LIMITS
: P 0 -
e HONE (402) 573-0555 SET BY CALIFGRANIA DHS AND
_ B REGH
CHAIN OF CUSTODY g E’r : LIRWQCB RearON
F706306 <z
| . .
CLIENT % = [JoTtHER
Equiva - Karen Petryna z g @ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS M 201 M2
SITE ) = S
|_ 4226 First Street 5| 5 = e Send invoice to Equiva
O &= o
Pleasanton, CA S5 = 2 =R 9" s
: ’ < s S - ™ Incident # g??sg//o
Lt [} fse] ] =
= o W
I - B - P
ﬂﬂgﬂlx CONTAINERS % 1 | oA o P Send report to Blaine Tech Services
= = 3] | |
8% 8 E g E 5 - Attn: Ann Pember
J W 7/ = " H = = B ~— J
SAMPLE 1.D. >ATE w2 [TOTAL i o ADD'L INFORMATION STATUS CONDITION|  LAB SAMPLE #
Pt 6-32-5¢ 5] 2 5§ «7 XX ' I J ’ of
r
ggﬁi‘i’é‘% 5 loaTE  TTiME SAMPLING / Zyé RESULTS NEEDED
Crosy & &7 fgnronuso BY ~ A NO LATER THAN

RELEASED % é// Z | 7 /10/.‘551 f];]M,EC, 'HECEIVEDEY:? /M IDA5——P/ IT;; > /Z
|RELEASED - ] [ TIME” RECEIVED BY IDATE | TIME
ELEA %/%,//(://ﬂ DATE .

|RELEASED BY IDATE | TiME RECEIVED BY- [DATE [TIME
Vs =2 874> N/ iV Gl

SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT | TIME SENT !coouzmr -~ ( ]




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # __ 990630 -X T Date G-2o-97 Client __Shel/
e F22C Fiist St Pleasentoo s
Thickness | Voilume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibies Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (fr.) (mi) (fL) bottom (ft.) | or TOC
mw-l {2 RV 36735 1 vDC




t
EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project#:.  Gatpsn-x2 fob#  9879<540
(Sampler: 44 ¢ Date: C-30-9G
Well LD.. Well Diameter: 7 3 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: T Depth to Water: -, L
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: E70 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
' Well Diameter Mulfiplicr Well Diamcter Maltiplier
LI - 0.16 5" 102
3 037 a" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer-y Sampling Method: Bailer )
Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
A X ¢ = SO & Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Voiume
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
3:20 | Gy Ty 280 > 2O .0
835~ | &G G- Z. L 2O > T g.0
840 | g9 | €3 2267 > 700 1.0
Did well dewater? Yes 5B Gallons actually evacuated: j 1.0
Sampling Time: 57 Sampling Date: AR (a4
Sample 1.D.: 717/ Laboratory: S@a BC Other
Analyzed for: TeE.Q BFEY 1\@ TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




Project#_ 000 Y 3

WELL GAUGING DATA

.= <
Date & Client ___ LY
Sie F226  FIRs  s7 LEBs 0/ 170/
Thickness | Volume of
Well - | Depthio of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible Removed [Depth (0 water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (fr) (ml) (ft.) bottom (fL.) or TOC
porof 1 32%/ 15962 | 70C




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

\

Project#: ZS06/6 V3 Client: é-_(@yﬁ?—
Developer: T Yo/ Date Developed: j 7
Well LD. e Well Diameter: (circle one) 63 4 6 __
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water:
Before $5.463  After S 7 OB Before 5.8 After v T
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
prrd oo
51 win g A
». X LO 3o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer (| Electric Submersible a
Middleburg Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (}) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
(244729 | S | /22 =200 | B3 R AL S
(9761726 | 25 |222) [=200 | 4. |14 Grmm/ sz2r)
(78] | 24 |wzs 2200 | g6 |y spey
(4201280 |2y Rors [P200 [ /3 | Sunevls
(Z2BN 9 | 24 |2060 =200 /5 | ST7¢ LRy ST
L6 7.2 |23 Dosg|>200| /8 | s35 skry
(427 \7 ¢ 12 2. |2057|=200| 2/ | 1ee5s sy
73 .0 ¢ (23 |opsy |ma00| 2y sy Abpm/
(43S 7,5 |23 |2050 |Z200 |27 VERY sTury
937 Dl¢c |72 205/ |Z2e0 | 3> ZI o
5|1 /Samw S2.0%
Did Well Dewater? It yes, note above, Gallons Actally Evacunated:




71y

WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client ,5' ‘y Site # ? ﬁ/ 995 3“/3 Inspection date: @/‘f&

Site address ___ 226 RS T Inspected by: A/
/ﬂlf/_ﬁ'ﬁma/ BTS Event # ??05 A }/j
1. Lid on the box? Yes No |5. Water standing in the well box? 7. Gan cap be puiled loose?
2. Lid whole? 5a. Standing above well top? 8. Can cap seal out water?
3. Lid segura? Sh. Standing below well top? 9. Padlock present?
4. Lid seal intact? 5c. Water even with top of weil cap? |10. Padliock found locked?
6. Well cap/plug present? 11. Padiock functional?

|:] Check box if no deficiences were found.  Note below deficiencies you were able to correct,

Well 1.D. Deficiency Comective Action Taken

Note below all deficiences that could not be corrected and stilf need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Daté Date
Well LD,  Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected
oo | pEFSS nten Pl Jo Yepla ¢ 2l
2357 focE f
™
|
Office review and assignments made by date

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. File WELLGHK 5

¢




WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client '\SAf// Site #t_22 9£T/SEA Inspection date: L2 " BO - 24
Site address 426 Eirst ss Inspected by: ___ #2t€-
?O/t’&s aﬂ/'&/-) tﬁ‘ BTS Event # @ 4?0 €30 Xz

1. Lidonthe box? Yes No |5. Water standing in the well box? 7. Gan cap be pulled loose?

2. Lid whole? 5a. Standing above well iop? 8. Can cap seal out water?

3. Lid secure? 5b. Standing below well op? 9. Padlock present?

4. Lid seal intact? 5c. Water even with top of well cap? |10. Padlock found locked?

6. Well cap/plug present? 11. Padlock functional?

[g/Check box if no deficiences were found.  Note beiow deficiencies you were able to comect.

Well 1.D. Deficiency Corrective Action Taken

Note below all deficiences that could not be corrected and stilf need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well I.D. Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected
Office review and assignments made by date

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. File WELLGHK. 5




